# राष्ट्रीय अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद

## (भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान) पश्चिम क्षेत्रिय समिति



## **National Council For Teacher Education**

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)
Western regional Committee

### TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA PART - III SECTION - 4

No.WRC/ APW05659/223613/237<sup>th</sup>/2015/ 158562

Date: 11 01 16

#### **ORDER**

WHEREAS, in terms of section 14(3)(a) of the NCTE Act 1993, WRC granted recognition to SRI SATYA SAI INSTITUTE OF TEACHER EDUCATION RUN BY- MAA VESHNAV SHIKSHAN SANSTHA, BHOPAL-INDORE ROAD, OPP. OIL FED PLANT, PACHAMA, SEHORE, MADHYA PRADESH for B.Ed. (Co-Ed) course vide order dated 28.08.2008 for an annual intake of 100 seats.

AND WHEREAS, WRC issued Revised Recognition Order to SRI SATYA SAI INSTITUTE OF TEACHER EDUCATION RUN BY- MAA VESHNAV SHIKSHAN SANSTHA, BHOPAL-INDORE ROAD, OPP. OIL FED PLANT, PACHAMA, SEHORE, MADHYA PRADESH vide order dated 31.05.2015 for conducting B.Ed. (Co-Ed) course of two year duration with an annual intake of 100 students (two basic units of 50 students each) from the academic session 2015-2016.

AND WHEREAS, the institution applied for change of Name from SRI SATYA SAI INSTITUTE OF TEACHER EDUCATION to SCHOOL OF TEACHERS EDUCATION, SRI SATYA SAI UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY AND MEDICAL SCIENCES.

AND WHEREAS, the matter was placed in 237<sup>th</sup> Meeting of WRC held on December 21-22, 2015 and the Committee decided that "...Sri Satya Sai Institute of Education, Sehore, M.P. has applied for changing the names of three institutions – Sri Satya Sai College of Education, Sehore; Sri Satya Sai Institute of Teacher Education, Sehore; and Sri Satya Sai College of Physical Education, Sehore.

Under the M.P. Private Universities Regulatory Commission dated 22.09.2014, the affiliations of these colleges has been changed from Barkatullah University to Sri Satya Sai University of Technology & Medical Sciences (SSSUTMS). The institution has deposited the fee for change of name as per the old Regulations. As per the new Regulations, the required amount is Rs.1.50 lakhs for each change of name. As soon as the difference of amount is received by RD, he may issue the order permitting the change of name."

AND WHEREAS, the institution has submitted the requisite amount for change of name.

Life to

Conti. ......

मानस भवन, श्यामला हिल्स, भोपाल-462002

Manas Bhawan, Shyamla Hills, Bhopal-462002

दुरभाष/ Phone: 0755-2739672, 2660915, 2660379, 2660372 फेक्स/ Fax: 0755-2660912

Email: wrc@ncte-india.org Website: www.nctewrc.co.in NCTE HQrs. Website: www.ncte-india.org

NOW THEREFORE, the permission is hereby granted to SRI SATYA SAI INSTITUTE OF TEACHER EDUCATION RUN BY- MAA VESHNAV SHIKSHAN SANSTHA, BHOPALINDORE ROAD, OPP. OIL FED PLANT, PACHAMA, SEHORE, MADHYA PRADESH for change of name from SRI SATYA SAI INSTITUTE OF TEACHER EDUCATION to SCHOOL OF TEACHERS EDUCATION, SRI SATYA SAI UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY AND MEDICAL SCIENCES and to run as constituent college of SRI SATYA SAI UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY AND MEDICAL SCIENCES with immediate effect.

By Order,

(Satish Gupta) Regional Director

The Manager,
Government of India Press
Department of Publications (Gazette Section)
Civil Lines, New Delhi – 110054.

#### Copy to:

- 1. THE PRINCIPAL, SCHOOL OF TEACHERS EDUCATION, SRI SATYA SAI UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY AND MEDICAL SCIENCES RUN BY- MAA VESHNAV SHIKSHAN SANSTHA, BHOPAL-INDORE ROAD, OPP. OIL FED PLANT, PACHAMA, SEHORE, MADHYA PRADESH.
- 2. THE SECRETARY, MAA VISHNAV EDUCATION SOCIETY, 202, ZONE 1, GANGA JAMUNA COMPLEX, M.P. NAGAR, BHOPAL, MADHYA PRADESH.
- 3. The Secretary, Higher Education, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Mantralaya, Bhopal- 462011, Madhya Pradesh with a request to update the recognized list with the recognition orders issued by WRC time to time from the copy of order endorsed to you.
- 4. THE REGISTRAR, SRI SATYA SAI UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY & MEDICAL SCIENCES, BHOPAL -INDORE ROAD, OPPOSITE PACHAMA OIL FED PLANT, PACHAMA, SEHORE, PIN CODE 466001, MADHYA PRADESH.
- 5. The Secretary, Department of School Education & Literacy, Ministry of Human Resource Development, Government of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.
- 6. The Under Secretary (Computer Section), National Council for Teacher Education, Hans Bhawan, Wing- II, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110002.
- 7. The Computer Programmer, Computer Section, WRC, NCTE, Bhopal.

8. Office Order file/institution no. APW05659/223613

**Regional Director**